PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Randall Lauffer	02/17/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Keen.com, Inc.
Street Address:	2480 Sand Hill Road
City:	Menlo Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12768664

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)462-7851

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650)328-8500

Email: COLLETTEA@GTLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: 2450 COLORADO AVENUE SUITE 400E

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: YP200800CON5/76705-200808

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John P. Ward

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = 076705-200808 US_Keen_Assignment \# page 1.tif\\ source = 076705-200808 US_Keen_Assignment \# page 2.tif$

0 0/4

PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0791

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Randall Lauffer ("Lauffer"), an individual residing at 33 Heath Hill Street,
Brookline, Massachusetts 02445, is the exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in United
States Patent Application No. 60/125,557 filed March 22, 1999, and United States Patent Application No.
09/488,130, filed January 20, 2000 (the "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Keen.com, Inc. ("Keen.com"), a Delaware corporation, having offices at 2480 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park, California 94025, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, including any patents issuing from the Patent Applications and any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof (collectively, the "Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) which has been paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lauffer hereby sells and assigns to Keen.com his entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications and Patents, to be held and enjoyed by Keen.com as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Lauffer had this Assignment not been made, including, without limitation:

Any and all reissues and extensions of the Patents;

Any and all United States patents which may be issued on any of the Patent Applications or the Patents and any divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part, and any reissues and extensions thereof;

And all priority rights derived from the Patent Applications and Patents by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention;

And the sole right to file Applications for patents based on the Patent Applications and Patents under the patent laws of any country of the world in its name, and the sole right to have patents granted on said foreign filed Applications in its name to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Lauffer, had this Agreement not been made;

PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0792 And the sole right to enforce the Patents with the right to sue for and recover for its own use accrued profits or damages for any and all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, past infringements with respect to which Lauffer hereby waives any right to receive any portion thereof;

AND Lauffer hereby covenants and agrees that he will, as requested, communicate to Keen.com, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him respecting the Patent Applications and Patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign Applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Keen.com, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Applications and Patents in all countries, at the expense of Keen.com.

AND Lauffer hereby further covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND Lauffer hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on Applications as aforesaid, to issue the Patents to Keen.com, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

This Assignment made and effective on this 17th day of February, 2000.

PATENT

REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0793